
      
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting date:  Tuesday, 20 May 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillors Paul Baker, Victoria Atherstone, Flo Clucas, Mike Collins, Iain Dobie, 

Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, Alisha Lewis and Izaac Tailford 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk   and www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed to have consented 

to be filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


      
 

SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of interest   

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2025. 

 

4  Public and Member Questions and Petitions   

Questions must be received no later than 12 noon on Friday 9 May 

 

SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council on this occasion 

 

SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on this occasion 

  

SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other Committees on this occasion 

  

SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS AND/OR 

OFFICERS 
5  Physical activity and sport strategy for Cheltenham - Action Plan  (Pages 11 

- 48) 

Report of the Leader 

 

SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION 
6  Briefings from Cabinet Members   

 

SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting 

 

SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

BRIEFING NOTE 
Corporate Risk Register Briefing Note 
 

Briefing notes are circulated with Cabinet papers for information but are not on the agenda 

 



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  8 April 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.40 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Victoria Atherstone, Flo Clucas, Iain Dobie, Rowena Hay, Martin Horwood, 

Peter Jeffries and Izaac Tailford 

Also in attendance: 

Gareth Edmundson (Chief Executive) and Richard Gibson (Head of Communities, 

Wellbeing and Partnerships) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Collins and Lewis.  

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none.  

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meetings held on: 

 

- 18 February 2025 
- 11 March 2025 
- 18 March 2025 
 

were approved and signed as a true record.  

 

4  Public and Member Questions and Petitions 

There were no public or Member questions or petitions had been received.  

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



 

5  Warm Homes:  Social Housing Fund Grant Bid 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency introduced the report, welcoming the 

award of £3.688million which would help bring the council significantly closer to its 

target of all social housing achieving EPC Level C or above by 2030.  He said the 

ongoing process has multiple benefits, including reduction in heat and energy 

demand, energy costs for residents, and CO2 and other greenhouse gas emissions. 

The improved properties will also be more beneficial to residents health, and move 

the council closer to its Net Zero goal. He encouraged Cabinet Members to approve 

the recommendation, which will bequeath a significant and positive legacy beyond 

the lifetime of CBC. 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Customer Services said we often forget about 

the impact a grant such as this will have on tenants, their homes, their children and 

their ability to live better lives. Helping to achieve Net Zero is good, but caring for our 

tenants is at the core of everything we do as a housing authority. 

Members made the following points: 

- the council has a long history of helping and supporting tenants, from 

introducing the Decent Homes Standard to investing to improve the tenant 

experience.  As a critical, forward-thinking council, we take advantage of 

government announcements such as this; thanks to the Cabinet Members for 

bringing this forward;  

- the council has been successful in bidding for this government funding, 

formerly known as the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund and, knowing 

the benefits of good, energy-efficient homes, it is brilliant that we are on track 

to have all homes Level C and above. 

RESOLVED THAT:  

- the £3.688 million grant offered by Department for Energy Security and Net 

Zero (DESNZ) under Warm Homes:Social Housing Fund Wave 3 is 

accepted.  

 

6  To note the decisions made by the Community Infrastructure Levy Joint 

Committee 

The Leader introduced her report, reminding Members that the CIL Joint Committee, 

comprising Cheltenham Borough, Tewkesbury Borough and Gloucester City 

Councils, was established with the agreement to pool strategic CIL contributions and 

allocate funds to projects which affected all three areas.  The three councils have 

now got together to discuss allocation of 70-80% of the fund (less admin costs and 

the very important CIL neighbourhood allocations), and will contribute significant 

amounts to many projects, including the Junction 10 and Junction 9 Ashchurch 

improvement schemes, the Mass Rapid Transit Scheme, enhancement of the 

Honeybourne cycle path, and further w
[...]
ble plan to bring it out of storage and into public view. 

In response to a Member’s question about how frequently the various collections 

held by the Art Gallery and Museum are viewable, the Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development, Wellbeing and Culture said an assortment of items are brought out 

and displayed throughout the year.  In addition, the BIG Museum project this year 

invites everyone in Cheltenham to engage, giving a view on what most interests 

them and what they would like to see on display.  People can take part on line or in 

person.   

RESOLVED THAT: 

 

1. the updated Interim Collections Development Policy (2025-2027) 

attached as Appendix 2, which will run for a two-year period to end of 

March 2027, is approved; 

Page 5



2. the two supporting policy statements - the Interim Collections Care and 

Conservation Policy and the Interim Collection Documentation Policy 

attached as Appendices 3 and 4 – are approved; 

3. the specific section of the Collection Development Policy in relation to 

archaeology, whereby the Wilson will no longer accept archaeological 

depositions from outside Cheltenham borough boundaries – see 

Section 5 – is endorsed;  

4. Tram 21 is deaccessioned*, subject to a viable plan being agreed which 

secures the tram’s future in Cheltenham, makes it accessible to the 

public and allows its story to be told – see Section 6 

 

[*deaccession in the context of arts collections is the process whereby a work 

of art or other object is permanently removed from a museum's collection to 

be disposed of.] 

 

8  Briefing from Cabinet Members 

The Leader invited Members to share any briefings. 

The Cabinet Member for Waste Services, Recycling and Public Realm shared two 

items: 

- after concern from the public, the council and the Civic Society, Gloucestershire 

County Council as highways authority agreed to an on-site meeting about the 

resurfacing of the Promenade, as a result of which the proposed works have 

been halted, allowing stakeholders time to find and discuss alternatives.  This is 

a good opportunity for the county to collaborate with CBC, BID, the Civic Society 

and the wider public for a more appropriate solution which respects the heritage 

and public realm at the same time allowing vibrant markets and events to 

continue;  

- he has spent four hours earlier today planting trees at Boroughs Field, together 

with the CBC greenspace team, the Mayor, the local ward councillor and 

volunteers, including children from Leckhampton High School, participating as 

part of their Eco Day.  It was good to see them getting involved and learning 

about greenspace, trees, and improving wildlife habitat.  He thanked Mark 

Beaney of Leckhampton Rovers for organising and all the volunteers, who like 

many others around the borough work so hard to maintain and improve our 

greenspace. 

The Cabinet Member for Safety and Communities also had two items to share: 

- from a community perspective, she was delighted to have attended the recent 

relaunch of Cheltenham Churches Together at Bethesda, which brings together 

many different community groups and church organisations to collaborate and 

share information; 

- from a safety perspective, she and the Chair of Licensing, Councillor Willingham, 

have written a letter to Jess Phillips MP, the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of 

State for Safeguarding and Violence Against Women and Girls, requesting that 

Page 6



she takes another look at the loophole in the licensing of sexual entertainment 

venues, which impacts on Cheltenham during race events, and inviting her to 

Cheltenham to discuss the matter in more detail. 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Customer Services said she had been invited 

to the Strasbourg Congress of the Council of Europe to speak about the safety of 

women and what can be done to improve matters.  She spoke about the huge 

amount of work that Cheltenham does, such as worki
[...]


She ended by thanking Councillor Horwood, Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development, Wellbeing and Culture (and formerly Cabinet Member for Customer 

and Regulatory Services) for his three years’ service on the Cabinet.  He will step 

down on 12 May to take on the role of Deputy Mayor.  

 

9  Cabinet Member decisions since last meeting 

24 March 2025:  To review the Local Developer Guide in context of Cheltenham’s 

statutory responsibilities as local planning authority and submit a response by the 

deadline 

Page 7



In the absence of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Building Control, the Leader 

said the Local Developer Guide is a living, breathing document which needs to be 

reviewed, and was pleased to note that CBC had submitted its response.  

 

08 April 2025:  Cheltenham Lido – variation to parking income threshold  

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Wellbeing and Culture reported on 

his decision to adjust the council’s financial arrangements with the Lido to reflect 

substantial investment in its car park.  This shouldn’t result in any loss of income for 

the council, as the car park’s turnover is expected to rise.  He is happy to support the 

Lido, which raises a lot of funds for charity, and is an absolute gem of Cheltenham..    

 

He added that it had been an absolute privilege to serve on CBC’s Cabinet for three 

years, and that he was now taking two years out to serve in a non-political role.  He 

said CBC officers are outstanding, thanked the Leader and other Cabinet Members 

for their excellent work and support, and concluded that although the future of the 

council is uncertain, if CBC retains the talents and values that drives it now as an 

exceptional and progressive Liberal Democrat authority, there is reason to be 

optimistic.   

 

 

Page 8



Report for Cabinet, 20 May 2025 

 

Page 1 of 9 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

 
Cabinet – 20 May 2025 

 
Physical activity and sport strategy for Cheltenha
[...]
ion plan, attached as 

Appendix 2. 

 

2. delegates authority to the Director for Community and Economic 

Development, in consultation with the Leader, to make any final 

amendments to the action plan as it is presented in its final designed 

format. 

 

3. uses the action plan to establish a sports and physical activity steering 

group that will oversee the progress of the action plan identifying where 

partners can work collaboratively to support delivery. 

 

1. Implications 

1.1  Financial, Property and Asset implications 

Whilst there are no direct financial implications from the physical activity action plan, 

there are a number of projects that will have financial implications for the Council.  

These costs, be they capital or revenue, will be fully understood and approval sought 

in line with the Council’s usual financial and budget processes.  

Signed off by: gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk  

1.2  Legal implications 

There are direct legal implications arising from this report. The Council has 

discretionary powers under various legislative provisions to provide sport and leisure 

facilities and also provide financial assistance to others to do so. 

One Legal will be able to provide legal advice and assistance surrounding potential 

grant funding opportunities to the Council or from the Council or third parties, and 

any procurement requirements for necessary goods, works or services arising as a 

result of this report. It should be noted that the Council is required to consider 

whether there are any Subsidy Control implications and One Legal will be able to 

assist with this.    

Signed off by: legalservices@onelegal.org.uk, One Legal 

 

Page 10

mailto:gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk
mailto:legalservices@onelegal.org.uk


Report for Cabinet, 20 May 2025 

 

Page 3 of 9 

 

1.3  Environmental and climate change implications   

The completed dashboard and summary report are attached as Appendix 3. The 

strategy is generally positi
[...]
physical activity providers 

 Community-based partners 

 Health and wellbeing partners 

 Business partners that share values 
around social responsibility 

The Council will establish a sports and physical activity steering group to 
bring partners together - but with a clear focus on action.  
 
The group will help oversee the progress of the action plan identifying 
where partners can work collaboratively to support delivery and that 
there are also building links to wider priorities within the town.  
 
Active Gloucestershire, the county’s active partnership, have 
committed to supporting the Council with future engagement. 
 
The Council will continue to work closely with Sport England, national 
governing bodies and local clubs to secure investment into both 
sporting facilities and into the programmes that encourage 
participation in physical activity. 
 

CBC – 
communities 
team working 
with Active 
Gloucestershire 

Establish the 
steering group 
in the short 
term 

Measure – 
number of 
partners 
engaged with 
the steering 
group  

Working with schools 
Local schools provide much of Cheltenham’s 
sporting infrastructure.  

 4 schools provide swimming pools which 
the community can use 

 11 schools provide community access to 
their sports pitches 

 9 schools provide community access to 
their sports halls. 

 

The Council will encourage investment and/or modernisation into 
school sporting infrastructure including sports halls where community 
access is given; 
 
The Council will also continue to liaise with local secondary schools on 
at least an annual basis to help secure investment into new sporting 
facilities whilst also protecting existing facilities via community use 
agreements, particularly for those pools and sports halls that do not 
have secured community access 
 

CBC – 
communities 
team 

Short to long 
term 

Measure – 
number of  
review 
meetings held 
with local 
schools 
 
Number of 
community 
agreements 
secured. 

P
[...]
through the evidence and the mitigating action to be taken.  

Action Target completion 
date 

Lead Officer 

Recognising the barriers that some 
members of our community face; the 
Council will work with local partners and 
NGBs to secure additional investment 
for programmes that both listen and 
engage with communities and create 
more active opportunities where 
everyone feels welcome. 
 

2026 Richard Gibson  

The council will work with partners to 
expand the existing Feed Cheltenham 
activity pass. The current pass 
incentivises food bank users to take up 
memberships at Leisure-at 
Cheltenham, but there is scope to 
expand both the groups being able to 
access the card, and the range of 
physical activity providers. This will be 
funded from the council’s allocation of 
NHS funding. 
 

Implementation from April 
2025  

Richard Gibson 

Subject to funding being available, the 
Council wishes to engage with young 
people to explore whether a Youth 
Activity Passport might be beneficial. 
The passport could give young people 
growing up in low-income families or 
neighbourhoods the chance to improve 
their physical and mental health 
through an exciting range of physical, 
social, creative and cultural activities 
that they would not be able to access 
otherwise. 
 

2026 Richard Gibson 

 
 

  

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing Note 
 

Committee name: Cabinet 

 

Date: 20 May 2025 

 

Responsible officer: Victoria Bishop – Governance, Risk and Assurance 

Manager 
 
 

This note provides information to keep Members informed of matters relating to the 
work of the Cabinet or a committee but where no decisions from Members are 
needed.   
 
If Members have questions relating to matters shown, they are asked to contact the 
officer indicated. 
 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council corporate risk register  

 
There are currently 41 risks on the corporate risk register. Below is a summary of 
some of the recent changes and a
[...]

 

Page 50



 

The highest risks on the corporate risk register are:  

 
The below risks have a risk score of 20 overall.  

 
1. Golden Valley - If a high contribution to J10 is required then this will significantly impact financial viability and If GCC do not agree to the Highways 

modelling approach, local network improvements and active travel measures then it will delay Outline Planning Approval (OPA) and the overall 
programme.  

 
2. Leisure & Culture Venues - If the council does not have a long-term vision & investment plan in place for its leisure & culture venues then significant 

unplanned maintenance, repairs & investment may be required to keep the venues running & it may undermine the ability of the Trust (or any future 
provider) to run leisure & culture services in a profitable way. 

 
3. Carbon Neutral - If we fail to make Cheltenham carbon neutral by 2030 then we will not achieve our corporate objectives.  

 
4. Government's Fair Funding Review - If the Government review concludes significant changes to business rate retention, Government grant funding or 

Council Tax generation for Cheltenham then the MTFS budget gap may increase, requiring greater savings than already planned.  
 

5. Prioritisation of capital resources – If CBC are unable to prioritise medium term projects and programmes which require significant capital financing, 
then it will increasingly have to rely of borrowing to fund service investments increasing the pressure on our revenue budgets to fund repayments.   

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Victoria Bishop  
Email: victoria.bishop@cheltenham.gov.uk  

 

P
age 51

mailto:victoria.bishop@cheltenham.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Physical activity and sport strategy for Cheltenham - Action Plan
	Appendix 2 - Cheltenham Action Plan for promoting physical activity and sports 2025-2028
	Appendix 3 - Climate Change Assessment
	Appendix 4 - Equality Impact Assessment

	

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  20 May 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.45 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Victoria Atherstone, Paul Baker, Flo Clucas, Mike Collins, Iain Dobie, Rowena Hay, 

Peter Jeffries, Alisha Lewis and Izaac Tailford 

Also in attendance: 

Gareth Edmundson (Chief Executive), Richard Gibson (Head of Communities, 

Wellbeing and Partnerships) and Victoria Bishop (Governance, Risk and Assurance 

Manager) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were no apologies. 

 

The Leader welcomed Councillor Baker to the Cabinet, as newly-appointed Cabinet 

Member for Waste, Recycling, Parks, Gardens and Public Greenspace. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 08 April 2025 were approved with the following 

amendment: 

 

Agenda item 8:  Briefings from Cabinet Members 

 

Paragraph 4, Briefing from Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling and Public Realm 



 

- he has spent four hours earlier today planting trees at Boroughs Burrows Field, 
together with the CBC greenspace team… 

 

The Leader signed the minutes as a true record of the meeting.  

 

4  Public and Member Questions and Petitions 

There were no public or Member questions, and no petitions.  

 

5  Physical activity and sport strategy for Cheltenham - Action Plan 

The Leader invited the new Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Culture, 

Wellbeing and Public Open Space to introduce the report, which had been approved 

by his predecessor. 

To present the report, the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Culture, 

Wellbeing and Public Open Space read out the introduction of the report as 

published, which explained the background and recommendations.  

He said the report received positive feedback at Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on Monday night, with a lot of questions and comments.  The focus on football and 

the question of supporting more sports raised; the Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development, Culture, Wellbeing and Public Open Space commented that this 

follows on from the recent Playing Pitch Strategy, and the benefits of drawing in 

outward investment from the Football Association and other levels, creating facilities 

that can be used for many sports and also taking football teams and matches off 

existing sites which were originally intended for other sports.  Also discussed was 

what communications can be put out to encourage people in Cheltenham to get 

active, in addition to the current Youth Activity Pass. 

He said the report was a good starting point for the action plan to move forward, 

encourage investment and external funding, and improve and develop our own 

facilities. It is important to support both the people who play and love team sports, 

and those who enjoy other activities such as cycling, running and walking, and to do 

all we can to make provision and facilities better for the people of Cheltenham.      

Members all welcomed the excellent report and recommendations, thanking the 

Cabinet Member, his predecessor, and officers for their hard work, and made the 

following comments: 

- anything we can do to improve and encourage sport and sporting facilities is to 

be encouraged, as involvement in sport has so many benefits for both physical 

and mental health; 

- the focus on 3G pitches is welcome and a move in the right direction, although it 

is a sad indictment that there is currently only one artificial pitch available locally 

- the Cheltenham Tigers pitch, technically outside the borough.  It is widely used 

by many clubs from all over Cheltenham when their grass pitches are not 

available, and has even been used by visiting national teams as a camping base 

during world cups in Europe; 



- it would be good to highlight walking more in the next version of the strategy.  

The council has opened footpaths around at least two parks in recent years – 

Naunton Park and Burrows Field – and these are welcomed by residents and 

well used by walkers, power walkers and joggers.  The council should continue 

to take walking seriously and to work with officers and the county council to 

improve the footpaths which criss-cross Cheltenham, including the reopening of 

Gustav Holst Way in Cheltenham parks, which has been closed for many years;  

- walking is an important physical activity, which can be enjoyed by and 

encouraged for people who are not otherwise involved in sports.  Our parks and 

greenspaces are unique, and many include outdoor gym facilities; 

- the Feel Good Pass and Youth Activity Pass are an excellent way to involve 

people without the time or necessary funding to otherwise get involved, and a 

way of leveraging further investment to enhance what the town already offers;  

- this report brings together a lot of earlier work, setting out what we need to do as 

a town going forward, with a clear action plan to encourage more funding 

opportunities and delivery of identified options to improve physical activity and 

sports, at the same time generating enhanced relationships with parish councils, 

schools, and other partners; 

- further engagement with young people and the Youth Activity Pass will help 

break down one identified barrier of cost.  It is concerning that being physically 

active can be a particular challenge for young females, and it would be 

interesting to know why this is and identify more community sports which 

encourage them to engage;  

- this inspiring report highlights the benefits of sport on physical and mental health, 

not least by generating friendships and opportunities.  The town is blessed with 

some great facilities, many of which are provided by the private sector, and it is 

important that we continue to work as we do with shared agreements with the 

private sector and schools, to make the most of these;   

- we are also lucky to have some excellent clubs in the town, including 

Leckhampton Rovers, Charlton Rovers, Old Pats and Lakeside, which work hard 

and raise funds, involving many hundreds of young people, and the Cheltenham 

Youth Football League which involves thousands;  

- on the subject of playing pitches, it is good news that Pittville School has 

planning permission for a 3G pitch and sports hall, and important that any new 

development such as Elms Park delivers this sort of facility, as well as walkways 

through new estates; 

- in addition, Friends groups, such as Friends of Sandford Park, work hard, and 

have recently raised money for gym equipment, opening a whole new avenue of 

opportunities for all age groups; there is so much going on that people don’t 

know about and the more we can do to promote this to a wider audience, the 

better.   

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Culture, Wellbeing and Public 

Open Space thanked Members for their kind comments and contributions, and made 

the following points in response: 

- the shortage of 3G pitches was noted in the playing pitch strategy, as these are a 

much-needed facility, and working with private organisations to secure 



community use agreements is to be encouraged.  It is good to note that 

permission has been granted for Pittville School’s facility;  

- more focus on walking is noted – it is a valued part of people’s lives, and easy to 

take for granted the lovely parks, gardens and greenspaces we have in 

Cheltenham.  CBC has recently been awarded UK Shared Prosperity Fund grant 

for more paths, and the more external funding we can generate for projects the 

better. Friends groups and communities can work with the council to help make 

things happen and secure funding for projects that the council cannot do on its 

own.    

RESOLVED THAT:    
 

1. the physical activity and sports action plan, attached as Appendix 2, is 
endorsed; 
 

2. authority is delegated to the Director for Community and Economic 

Development, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development, Culture, Wellbeing and Public Open Space, to make any 

final amendments to the action plan as it is presented in its final 

designed format; 

 

3. the action plan will be used to establish a sports and physical activity 
steering group that will oversee the progress of the action plan 
identifying where partners can work collaboratively to support delivery. 

 

6  Briefings from Cabinet Members 

The Leader invited Members to share any briefings.  Some had only been in position 

in their new portfolios for eight days, but briefings were as follows: 

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Building Control reported that he has recently 

signed off the Cheltenham Non-residential Monitoring Report for 2024-25, covering 

all non-residential permissions in that period, which was interesting reading. He also 

advised that: 

- work has started on the draft Housing Delivery Test Action Plan, which shows the 

current situation with regard to the council’s five-year land supply.  The report will 

help to monitor progress more closely than in the past, and hopefully with Elms 

Park, Golden Valley and other strategic developments coming forward, CBC will 

get much closer to achieving its supply;    

- the Director of Community and Economic Development has signed off a decision 

authorising a financial contribution from SAMM (Strategic Access Management 

and Monitoring) to Stroud District Council to facilitate an onsite ranger service at 

Cotswolds Beechwoods for the next two years.  

The Cabinet Member for Major Developments and Housing Delivery said she was 

happy to have met with the excellent team, who shared their ambitious ideas for 

Golden Valley, a huge part of her portfolio.  High Street regeneration and housing 

delivery are also major items, and it is great to hear that the Monkscroft 



development, which had hit a snag due to economic factors, is now back on the 

agenda, with 100% affordable housing, mix of tenures to actively reflect the 

shortcomings on the housing waiting list, very high climate standards, and easy 

walking paths.   

She also reported on the promotion over the last few weeks of the Jam Coding 

project, with the Golden Valley team putting money into coding passes for children in 

local primary schools to have fun and develop skills for careers not only in the 

Golden Valley but also in the wider tech eco-system.  Her predecessor worked hard 

on the social value that Golden Valley gives back to the community, and this is the tip 

of the iceberg.  

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Culture, Wellbeing and Public 

Open Space was also getting to grips with his new portfolio, with meetings already 

taken place and many more planned.  He is enjoying meeting leaders and 

organisations which contribute so much to our festival town, its culture and 

wellbeing, and all the very positive things that make Cheltenham the wonderful place 

it is, where people want to live and to invest.   

One of these, he said, is the Cheltenham Lido which is celebrating 90 years on 

Sunday.  It is a fantastic facility, supported by the council over the years, and a great 

asset to the town. 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, having recently been elected to 

Gloucestershire County Council, said he was looking forward to bringing the county 

and the borough together on issues such as footpaths, and playing a role in liaison 

between the two councils to ensure that what they do is as effective as possible for 

the people of Cheltenham. 

The Leader thanked the Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency for his much-

valued contribution to Cabinet, and wished him well on the County Council.  

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Customer Services said she had been 

privileged to represent the Local Government Association at a number of meetings in 

Europe over the last few weeks, where she was able to share what CBC is doing.  In 

particular, she spoke about how the council is supporting girls and women, after 

reports that they are retreating from many aspects of life because they don’t feel 

safe.  She thanked, Richard Gibson, Kelly Patterson and Tracy Brown for all their 

work, and said what a great honour it was to be able to represent Cheltenham, talk 

about what we do, and show the difference it makes.    

The Cabinet Member for Safety and Communities shared several items: 

- thanks and congratulations to licensing officers and all partners who work with us 

on being awarded a 10th consecutive purple flag, assessed on the town’s offering 

for the evening and night-time economy – this is a great achievement; 

- she was happy to have volunteered at the weekend’s Pride Festival, and to 

engage with the community, vendors and the police about hate crime and safety 

in our communities; 

- she was also pleased to have met and talked some visitors from Cheltenham’s 

twin towns, Annecy and Gottingen, here for the Jazz Festival, and given a 



presentation and update on the work of No Child Left Behind, with ongoing 

dialogue; 

- she has been working with officers to digest the consultation  responses to the 

recently-updated sexual entertainment venue licensing policy and taxi policy, and 

thanked everyone who took time to respond to those important consultations.   

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets was happy to return to this portfolio and 

thanked his predecessor for all her work.  He said that finances are hit by global 

economic forces from time to time, and recent events are likely to have an impact on 

CBC. He added that there is always a lot going on with the council’s properties, 

welcomed the upcoming report on the Petersfield Partnership, and he was looking 

forward to being involved going forward.  

The newly-appointed Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling, Parks, Gardens and 

Public Greenspace said he had learnt a lot in his first week, and was impressed by 

the first-class officers he has met, whose experience and longevity says a lot about 

the organisation.  He share the following news items: 

- the Long Gardens will soon be planted up with perennials, which will transform 

their appearance;  

- he has recently met with Adam Reynolds, Parks and Public Realm Manager, to 

discuss issues of security around parks, open spaces and recreation grounds;  

- new and more bins are being installed on the Promenade and High Street, which 

will hopefully be well used.   

The Leader said that she has received feedback from the government, following 

submission of CBC’s proposals on local government reorganisation in 

Gloucestershire.  This doesn’t add anything new, mainly reiterating the original 

document.  She commented that the county council elections have taken place 

since the original submission, highlighting the importance of working across all 

seven authorities.  She is looking forward to working with the new county 

administration.  

 

7  Cabinet Member decisions since the last meeting 

The Leader briefly described four Cabinet Member decisions taken since the last 

meeting of Cabinet: 

 

08 April 2025:  Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Wellbeing and Culture  

Approval of the award of grant funding for the Cheltenham Health and Wellbeing 

grants 2024 

10 April 2025:  Leader, Councillor Rowena Hay 

To allocate the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) for 2025-26 

17 April 2025:  Leader, Councillor Rowena Hay 

Cotswold National Landscape Management Plan 2025-30 

17 April 2025:  Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Wellbeing and Culture  



Cheltenham Feel Good Pass 

 

8  Any other item(s) that the Leader determines to be urgent and requires a 

decision 

There was none.  

 

9  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 10 June. 

 


